Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

28

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the Division will adopt the following new accounting standard of the
Public Sector Accounting Board:

 PS 3400 Revenue (effective September 1, 2023)
This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it
addresses revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.

 PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships
This accounting standard provides guidance on how to account for public private partnerships
between public and private sector entities, where the public sector entity procures infrastructure
using a private sector partner.

The Division has not yet adopted these two accounting standards. Management is currently assessing
the impact of these standards on the (consolidated) financial statements.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at August 31, 2023, the Division held cash of $14,215,858 (2022 - $18,134,355).

2022
 As previously
reported

 Adjustment
recognized  As restated

Statement of Operations
Revenue 136,608,579$   136,608,579$
Expense 136,933,097   251,799$   137,184,896
Annual Surplus (deficit) (324,518)$   (251,799)$   (576,317)$

Accumulated Surplus (deficit) at beginning of year 20,826,779  20,574,980
Accumulated Surplus (deficit) at end of year 20,502,261$   (8,049,762)$   12,452,499$

Statement of Financial Position
Financial asset 19,995,003$   19,995,003$
Liability 7,442,774  10,928,477   18,371,251
Net financial assets (Net debt) 12,552,229$   (10,928,477)$   1,623,752$

Non-financial asset 160,427,294$   2,878,715$   163,306,009$

Net assets (Net liabilities) 20,502,261$   (8,049,762)$   12,452,499$

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)
Annual surplus (deficit) (324,518)$   (251,799)  (576,317)$
Other Changes - E.g. Amortization, Acquisition, Disposal of TCA 138,867  (10,676,678)  (10,537,811)
Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning of year 12,737,880  -  12,737,880
Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year 12,552,229$   (10,928,477)$   1,623,752$

29

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Weighted Moving Average (WMA) – under the new funding model starting in the 2020-2021 school
year, the base instruction grant is allocated using the three-year WMA enrolment of school authorities.
The amount accrued included in accounts receivable above (Alberta Education) is the difference
between the actual and projected enrolment count, which ultimately affects the total base instruction
grant funding received in the subsequent school year.

7. CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS

Contractual rights are rights of the Division to economic resources arising from contracts or agreements